50% incidence reduction in chronic pain (30% to 15% of 
patients) 3 months after surgery. With a bilateral α risk of 
5% and 90% power, 179 patients were needed per group, for 
a total of 358. To account for loss to follow-up or consent 
withdrawals, the number of patients was increased to 391.

Inclusion and Randomization

Three hundred ninety-one women aged 18 to 85 yr with 
an American Society of Anesthesiologists (Schaumburg, 

Illinois) Physical Status of I, II, or III who were admitted for 
mastectomy with or without axillary lymph node or sen-
tinel lymph node dissection or partial mastectomy (sparing